

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
STATE OF ALASKA,

*Petitioner,*

v.

SALLY JEWELL, SECRETARY OF THE UNITED  
STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**  
—◆—

**BRIEF OF THE STATES OF COLORADO, IDAHO,  
KANSAS, MONTANA, NEBRASKA, NEVADA, NEW  
MEXICO, NORTH DAKOTA, OKLAHOMA, OREGON,  
SOUTH DAKOTA, UTAH, AND WYOMING, AND THE  
ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
JOHN SUTHERS  
Attorney General  
of Colorado

KAREN M. KWON  
First Assistant  
Attorney General

DANIEL D. DOMENICO  
Solicitor General

DANIEL E. STEUER  
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL Lee FRANCISCO  
Assistant Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

OFFICE OF THE  
ATTORNEY GENERAL  
1300 Broadway, 10th Floor  
Denver, Colorado 80203  
Michael.Francisco@state.co.us  
(720) 508-6551

CASEY SHPALL  
Deputy Attorney General  
(Additional Counsel  
Listed On Inside Cover)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
State of Colorado*

## ADDITIONAL COUNSEL

LAWRENCE G. WADSEN  
Attorney General  
STATE OF IDAHO  
P.O. Box 83720  
Boise, ID 83720-0010

DEREK SCHMIDT  
Attorney General  
STATE OF KANSAS  
120 South West 10th Avenue  
Topeka, KS 66612

TIMOTHY C. FOX  
Attorney General  
STATE OF MONTANA  
P.O. Box 20140  
Helena, MT 59620-1401

JON BRUNING  
Attorney General  
STATE OF NEBRASKA  
2115 State Capitol  
Lincoln, NE 68509

CATHERINE CORTEZ MATEO  
Attorney General  
STATE OF NEVADA  
100 North Carson Street  
Carson City, NV 89701

GARY K. KING  
Attorney General  
STEPHEN R. FARRIS  
Assistant Attorney General  
STATE OF NEW MEXICO  
480 Galisteo Street  
Santa Fe, NM 87501

WAYNE STENEHJEM  
Attorney General  
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA  
600 East Boulevard Avenue  
Bismarck, ND 58505-0040

E. SCOTT PRUITT  
Attorney General  
STATE OF OKLAHOMA  
313 North East 21st Street  
Oklahoma City, OK  
73105-4894

ELLEN F. ROSENBLUM  
Attorney General  
STATE OF OREGON  
1162 Court Street North East  
Salem, OR 97301

MARTY J. JACKLEY  
Attorney General  
STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA  
1302 East Highway 14, Suite 1  
Pierre, SD 57501-8501

BRIAN L. TARBET  
Acting Attorney General  
STATE OF UTAH  
Utah State Capitol, Suite 230  
P.O. Box 142320  
Salt Lake City, UT  
84114-2320

PETER K. MICHAEL  
Attorney General  
STATE OF WYOMING  
123 Capitol Bldg.  
Cheyenne, WY 82002

JANET L. RONALD

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction & Interest of the <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of the argument .....	4
Argument .....	6
I. The Ninth Circuit misapplied the federal reserved water rights doctrine, threatening the certainty provided by state water law .....	6
A. The prior appropriation system exists throughout the western states due to scarce water resources .....	6
B. Congress has expressed a clear intent to defer to and respect state sovereignty over water administration and adjudications .....	10
C. The federal reserved water rights doctrine is a narrow exception to Congress' longstanding deference to state sovereignty over water rights .....	11
D. The Ninth Circuit's decision conflicts with Supreme Court precedent and threatens the "certainty and stability" of water law in the West.....	14
II. The Ninth Circuit failed to follow the "clear statement" rule for preempting an area of traditional state power and instead applied the inapplicable legal doctrine of <i>Chevron</i> deference.....	16

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. The “clear statement” rule is a valuable safeguard of state sovereignty .....	17
B. Preemption cannot be inferred by applying <i>Chevron</i> deference to a federal agency rulemaking and without any Congressional statement of intent to preempt.....	19
Conclusion.....	21
Appendix A – U.S. GEOLOGIC SURVEY: FEDERAL LANDS AND INDIAN RESERVATIONS (2005) .....	App. 1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Alaska v. Babbitt</i> , 72 F.3d 698 (9th Cir. 1995) ( <i>Katie John I</i> ) .....	18
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963).....	8, 12
<i>Bethlehem Steel Co. v. New York State Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 330 U.S. 767 (1947).....	17
<i>Cal. Or. Power Co. v. Beaver Portland Cement Co.</i> , 295 U.S. 142 (1935).....	10
<i>California v. United States</i> , 438 U.S. 645 (1978) .....	10
<i>Cappaert v. United States</i> , 426 U.S. 128 (1976) ...	12, 14
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	17
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	19
<i>Colo. River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	11
<i>Empire Lodge Homeowners' Ass'n v. Moyer</i> , 39 P.3d 1139 (Colo. 2001).....	8, 9
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Oregon</i> , 349 U.S. 435 (1955).....	10
<i>Florida Lime &amp; Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> , 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	17
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Trans. Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	17
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>John v. United States</i> , 720 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Santa Fe Trail Ranches Prop. Owners Ass’n v. Simpson</i> , 990 P.2d 46 (Colo. 1999) .....	9
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’s</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001) .....	17
<i>United States v. Alaska</i> , 521 U.S. 1 (1997) .....	18
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947) .....	17
<i>United States v. City and County of Denver</i> , 656 P.2d 1 (Colo. 1982) .....	13
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 438 U.S. 696 (1978) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908) .....	11

## STATUTES

Alaska National Interest Lands Conservation Act (ANILCA), 16 U.S.C. § 3101 (1980) ...	2, 3, 18, 19
Desert Land Act, 43 U.S.C. §§ 321-339 (1877) .....	10
McCarran Amendment, 43 U.S.C. § 666 (1952) .....	10, 11, 13
Mining Act, 43 U.S.C. § 661 (1866) .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## RULES AND REGULATIONS

Subsistence Management Regulations for Public Lands in Alaska, Subparts A, B, C, and D, Redefinition to Include Waters Subject to Subsistence Priority, 64 Fed. Reg. 1276, 1276 (Jan. 8, 1999).....	15
---	----

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

7 R. CLARK, WATERS AND WATER RIGHTS § 610 (1976).....	7
A. DAN TARLOCK ET AL., WATER RESOURCE MANAGEMENT 3 (4th ed. 1993).....	7
G. VRANESH, COLORADO WATER LAW, 684 (1987) .....	9
John E. Thorson et al., <i>Dividing Western Waters: A Century of Adjudicating Rivers and Streams</i> , 8 U. DENV. WATER L. REV. 355 (2005).....	13
John E. Thorson et al., <i>Dividing Western Waters: A Century of Adjudicating Rivers and Streams, Part II</i> , 9 U. DENV. WATER L. REV. 299 (2006).....	12, 13, 16
J.W. POWELL, REPORT ON THE LANDS OF THE ARID REGION OF THE UNITED STATES, WITH A MORE DETAILED ACCOUNT OF THE LANDS OF UTAH, H. EXEC. DOC. NO. 45-73 (1878), available at <a href="http://pubs.usgs.gov/unnumbered/70039240/report.pdf">http://pubs.usgs.gov/unnumbered/70039240/report.pdf</a> .....	6, 7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
JOSEPH L. SAX ET AL., LEGAL CONTROL OF WATER RESOURCES (4th ed. 2006).....	8
Judith V. Royster, <i>A Primer on Indian Water Rights: More Questions Than Answers</i> , 30 TULSA L.J. 61 (1994).....	9, 16
N. CORBRIDGE, JR. & TERESA A. RICE, VRANESH’S COLORADO WATER LAW 1 (rev. ed. 1999).....	7
NationalAtlas.gov, Federal Lands and Indian Reservations (2005), <a href="http://nationalatlas.gov/printable/images/pdf/fedlands/fedlands3.pdf">http://nationalatlas.gov/printable/images/pdf/fedlands/fedlands3.pdf</a> ....	App. 1
RICHARD SAUNDERS (pseudonym), POOR RICHARD, 1746, January (Philadelphia, Benjamin Franklin 1746) .....	1
ROSS W. GORTE ET AL., CONG. RESEARCH SERV., R42346, FEDERAL LAND OWNERSHIP: OVERVIEW AND DATA, summary (2012).....	2
WALLACE STEGNER, BEYOND THE HUNDREDTH MERIDIAN: JOHN WESLEY POWELL AND THE SECOND OPENING OF THE WEST, 218 (Penguin Books 1992) (1954).....	3
